L

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners

Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 2007079¢

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve Change Order No. 4 to project B-05-04 SUMMERLIN
ROAD SIX LANING - SAN CARLOS TO GLADIOLUS, to Phoenix Construction, Contract No. 3036, in
the amount of $632,478.83. Also, authorize Chairman to execute Change Order on behalf of the Board and
approve necessary budget transfers and amend the FY 06/07-10/11 CIP accordingly.

2. FUNDING SOURCE: ($552,478.83) Fund — Transportation Capital Improvement; Program — Capital
Projects; Project — Summerlin at San Carlos to Gladiolus. ($80,000.00) Fund - Utilities Capital
Improvement; Project — Water/Sewer Line Relocation — Summerlin Widening.

3. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Allows for compensation to the Contractor for additional work for
the Summerlin Road project requested by the Department of Transportation and Utilities, including
bituminous adjustments and bridge painting.

4. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve

5. Departmental Category: 09 Transportation 6. Meeting Date: 06/05/07

7. Agenda: 8. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 9. Request Initiated:

. X Consent Statute Commissioner

| Administrative Ordinance Department Transportation

| Appeals X Admin. Code AC4-4 Division

| Public Other By: Scott Gilbertson, Director
Walk-On

10. Background:

On January 18, 2005, the Board approved entering into a contract with Phoenix Construction for B-05-04
Summerlin Road Six Laning — San Carlos to Gladiolus in the amount of $39,493,532.00.

Change Order No. 1 was approved by the Board on March 14, 2006 in the amount of $704,536.63 for
additional work requested by Lee County DOT and Utilities.

Change Order No. 2 was approved by the Board on May 2, 2006 in the amount of $447,871.76 for additional
work requested by Lee County DOT and Utilities.

Change Order No. 3 was approved by the Board on October 17, 2006 in the amount of $381,927.53 for
additional work requested by Lee County DOT and Utilities.

It is recommended that Change Order No. 4 be approved in the amount of $632,478.83 for additional work
requested by Lee County DOT and Utilities.

Funds are/will be available in the following accounts: 20406730700.506540 and 20743448730.506540.

THree (3)
Attachments: 1) Fwo(2) Request For Transfer of Funds For Execution

2) Three (3) Original Change Orders for Execution

11. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
D;')pi?:g;im or RI::)T?;S Other : torntey Budget Services Manager/P.W.
S ) Contracts / ) y o, JQDirector,

% N/A 4@9 Lﬂ Analyst | (Riska| Grants A Mgr./ W
- 92 stbt [ abppel e jﬂf%; WA Csps.a

P . . N
12. Commission Action: N

RECEIVED BY :
Approved COWNTY ADMIN: Rac. by Cotbiyy
Deferred ) 4 112U S :
. P Te 9‘% Qq i
__ Denied 127 e :
COUNTY ADMIN 2
Other FORWARDED T0: 30 Por
P e
. ; | 5/3Y01
L f0YeAnm,




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: LCU Capital Improvements DATE: 5/24/07 BATCH NO.:

FISCAL YEAR: 06-07 FUNDNO.: 48730 DOC.TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE BA

TO: Utilities Capital Projects - W/S Line Reloc - Summerlin
(Division Name) (Program Name)

NOTE: Please list the account number below in the following order:
Business Unit (dept/div, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger
(Example: BB 5120100100.503450)

Account Number Object Name DEBIT
20743448730.506540 Improvement Construction $95,500
TOTAL TO: $95,500

FROM: Non-Departmental Reserves
(Division Name) (Program Name)

Account Number Object Name CREDIT

GC5890148730.509910 Reserve for Contingencies 95,500
TOTAL FROM: $95,500
EXPLANATION:.

Additional funds required for Change Order to Phoenix Construction for the Summerlin Road
Widening Project Water/Sewer Line Relocations

@wpafm—— S5-24-2007 (X%mm ST 2557

DIVASION DIRECTOR DATE RTMENT HEAD DATE
ADMIN SERVICE DIRECTOR MM Seelyi 7
ADMIN. SER. DIR. SIGNATURE DATE

BA.NO AUTH CODE TRANS DATE




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME:  Transportation Capital Improv. DATE: 5/18/07 BATCH NO.:
FISCAL YEAR: 06/07 FUND NO.: 30700 DOC.TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE BA
TO: Capital Projects Transportation Capital Projects
(Division Name) (Program Name)

NOTE: Please list the account number below in the following order:

Business Unit (dept/div, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger

(Example: BB 5120100100.503450)

Account Number Object Name DEBIT
20406730700.506540 Improvement Construction $850,000
TOTAL TO: $850,000

FROM: Capital Projects Transportation Capital Projects
(Division Name) (Program Name)

Account Number Object Name CREDIT

GC5890130700.509910 Res for Contingencies 850,000
TOTAL FROM: $850,000
EXPLANATION:.

To provide funds for change order #4 and project management time.

Scott Gilbertso 5/18/07
DIVISION DIRECTOR DATE DEPARTMEN DATE
ADMIN SERVICE DIRECTOR &M ST han

ADMIN. SER. DIR. SIGNATURE DATE

BA. NO AUTH CODE TRANS DATE




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME:  Impact Fees Road-Southwest DATE:  5/18/07 BATCH NO.:

FISCAL YEAR: 06/07 FUND NO.:

TO: Capital Projects

18824 DOC.TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE BA

Transportation Capital Projects

(Division Name)

(Program Name)

NOTE: Please list the account number below in the following order:
Business Unit (dept/div, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger

(Example: BB 5120100100.503450)

Account Number

20406718824.506540

TOTAL TO:

FROM: Capital Projects

Object Name DEBIT
Improvement Construction $93,950
$93,950

Transportation Capital Projects

(Division Name)

Account Number

20600218824.506540

TOTAL FROM:

EXPLANATION:.

(Program Name)

Object Name CREDIT
Improvement Construction 93,950
$93,950

To reimburse Summerlin Road project for a previosly completed BPAC approved sidewalk project.

Scott GilbemW 5/18/07

DIVISION DIRECTOR

ADMIN SERVICE DIRECTOR

DATE DEPARTME]\@EAD DATE

- 7
/L(“)‘Léé% [T

BA.NO

ADMIN. SER. DIR. SIGNATURE DATE

AUTH CODE TRANS DATE



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER
No.: 4
(A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $100,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for
expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Summerlin Road Six Laning San Carlos to Gladiolus
CONTRACTOR: Phoenix Construction PROJECT NO.: 4067

CONTRACT NO.: 3036 BID NO.: B05-04
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: County/Contractor DATE OF REQUEST: 04/05/07

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is
authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
(If you need space other than what has been provided, please attach additional sheets.)
Description: ~ Combination of DOT and Utilities Additions Since June 2006, including Bituminous
Adjustments and Bridge Painting.

Purpose of Change Order: Compensate Contractor for Additional Work Not In Original Contract.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) See attached back-up

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$39,493,532.00 510/600 Calendar Days
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 3 Net Change from previous Change Orders
$1.534,335.92 224/74 Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$41,027.867.92 734/779 Calendar Days
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$632,478.83 92 Calendar Days
Contract Price will all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$41,660,346.75 826/871 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above
mentioned change.

C)WQECOMMENDED: ACCEP COUNTY APPROVAL:
By: //4,/\/ By:

,, Date , Cdﬁtractor Department Director (Under $50,000)
,/ 7o ff/ %7,747{ 7 Date Accepted: z Zé s /¢ 2 Date Approved:
Departme t’f)lréctér ' ““Date
Brncty IS0 4 ) 6-93-07 By:
Contrécts Mahagement (CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attorney's Office Date By:
Chairwoman
Board of County Commissioners
(Over $100,000)
Date Approved:

CMO:011
3/14/2006
E-15



-

Summerlin Road
Lee County
Project No. B-05-04

PCCO No.

No.28 a
No.28b
No.28¢
No. 29
No.30

No.31

No.32
No.33
No.34
No. 35
No. 36
No.37 a
No. 38
No. 39

No. 40

No. 41

Change Order No. 4
Summary thru 02-28-07

4/4/2007

Description LDOT
Sprint Conflicts - Delays
S-435 - San Carlos & Summerlin
W-4A - S.W. Winkler & Summeriin
W-6 to 6A - N. side Winkler & Summerlin
LCU - Change 8" F.M. to 12"
Storm Changes to 12-31-06 $ 16,455.64
LCU W-3 Conflict Box and
Relocate 24" Storm Line
MSE Wall Painting & "Antigraffiti” $ 120,080.14
Extra Off Duty Sheriffs thru 12-06 $ 881375
Asphalt Adjustment 6-06 thru 02-07 $ 182,823.56
Water Supply for "Flushing Lines"
Extra L.R.@ San Carlos-Ramp C
Extra L.R.@ S&G Fly Over "B" Only $ 27,555.47
Extra Work per Rev # 7 - 11-7-06 $ 39,737.28
Light Pole Spread Footers - Kent Tech . $ 96,416.10
Remove Concrete Slab $ 8,133.23
Summerlin & San Carlos
Temporary Lights $ 13,188.46
San Carlos & Summerlin
Change Order # 4 thru 12-31-06 $ 513,203.63

-
c

$ 33,609.76

$ 27,325.29

$ 19,744.78

$ 80,679.84

Embarg

$ 38,594.86

$ 38,594.86

LT S < B - S - S~ B R i R - 4

Revised 3-23-07

Phoenix Construction

2159 Andrea Ln.

Ft. Myers, FL 33912

$

TOTAL

33,609.76
16,455.64

27,325.29

120,080.14
8,813.75
182,823.56
19,744.78
38,594.86
27,555.47
39,737.28
96,416.10

8,133.23

13,188.46

632,478.33



Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 29 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/7/2007 ‘ Ft. Myers, FL 33912
- : : PageNo.1/3
* 3 PCCO # 29 Location: San Carlos & Summerlin

- "~ .
-

Description: Extra Work per RFI # 110 dated 6-20-06

This consists of removing the new 8" Force Main as per plan and changing this connection
to 12" Force Main, installing new 20x12 Tee, a 12x12 Tee and 8" reducer and 12" plug Valve.

Time Breakdown: Remove and replace 8" Force Main with 12" Force Main

Total = 4 Days
LABOR _ e
_ : Total _ _ . . _
Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 3 $48.00 25.00% $1,980.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 3 $35.00 25.00% $1,443.75
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 3 $29.00 25.00% $1,196.25
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 3 $26.50 25.00% $1,093.13
Labor 2 10 1 11 3 $22.00 25.00% $1,815.00
MOT Crew
MOT Supervisor 1 10 _ 1 11 0 $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman 1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 4 10 1 11 0 $26.50 25.00% $0.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $7.528.13



Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Lee County

Change Order No. 29

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Page No.2/3

Project No. B-05-04 3/7/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
b Y
» MATERIAL
item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50% .
_ Cost . Sub.Tot. 6.0% Tax ‘ Su.ot. Markup Sub. Total
# 57 Stone Rinker 60 Tons | $ 17.50 $1,050.00 $63.00/ $1,113.00 $194.78 $1,307.78
S-1 Asphalt Ajax Tons |$  44.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fittings & Pipe Ferguson 1 L.S. $13,254.84 | $13,254.84 $820.29] $14,075.13 $2,463.15] $16,538.28
B50657
Additional 12" Plug Ferguson 1 L.S. $ 2,003.28 1 $ 2,003.28 $120.20 $2,123.48 $371.61 $2,495.09
Valve B50658 '
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total = $20,341.14
EQUIPMENT
_ _ 7.50% _
Description , Number Sub.Tot. Sub.Total
Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 $95.00 3 ' $2,850.00] $ 213.75 $3,063.750
Komatsu 400 1 10 $13000f - O $0.00| $ = $0.000
w/ Hydro Hammer
Volvo L90 Loader 1 10 $75.00 3 $2,250.00] § 168.75- $2,418.750
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 3 $240.00] $ 18.00 $258.000
12" Hydraulic Pump 2 1 $380.00 0 $0.00{ $ - $0.000
MOT Crew | .
Pickup & Flatbed 1 10 $20.00 0 $0.00| $ & $0.000
Day :
Arrow Boards 2 1 $25.00 0 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Sign Rental Allowance 1 1 $100.00 0 $0.00| § - $0.000
Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $5.740.50



o

Summerlin Road Six Lanning
Lee County

Change Order No. 29

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Project No. B-05-04 3/7/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No.3/3
'+ SUBCONTRACTORS
item Name Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
Sub.Tot. Markup Total
0 day $ S $ o $ =
1
0 L.S. $ - $ - $ -
0 L.S. $ = $ - $ -
M.O.T. Hrs./Shift| Shifts/Day
Officer w/ Vehicle 0 1.50 8 $ - $ - $ -
Subcontractor Total = $ -
- CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
LABOR $7,528.13
MATERIAL $20,341 14
EQUIPMENT $5,740.50
SUBCONTRACTORS $0.00
C.0.# 29 TOTAL = $33.609.76

Additional Time

Phoenix is reduesiiﬁg 4 additional days to accomplish this additional work,



JUN-12-2086 B3: 37 FROM: PHOENIX SUMMERLIN RO 2394375565

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
- RFINO. 110

Date :j\e 12, 2006
PROJECT} SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To:

An
requested.

RIGSBY, P.E. LCDOT -

T0: 4798307 P.2ve

PROJECT # B-0504
PCS-JOB #0501

ion ar Clarification consistent with Cantract Documents for the following Subject is

ORIGINA
SUBJECT:
SPEC. REFERENCE:
Bid lem:
DRAWING: 8 of 20 San Carlos

INFORMAJION REQUESTED: '

R: BOB GIESLER
" Force Main Tie-in

COMPAK\]IEPHOENIX CONSTRUCTION

tain tie-in on the S.W. corner of San Carlos
rlin is designed fo be an 87 line.

Due to the gnknowns at time of design, no provision was
made to cosinect the 12" force main running from the
e+in to the new 20™ force main.

4t at the pipe sizing,

, and Phoenix will price the change for your

Please Procecd gk T3e
)z " pecomcnvded

UP-S12 1V,

=)
Py (7



Summerlin Road : Change Order No. 30 Phoenix Construction
Lee County Storm Changes - 2159 Andrea Ln.
. Project No. B-05-04 . - 3/8/2007 ' Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Page No 10f3
e -y PCCO#30

Explanation: RFI#108 S-W 6 to W7 Concrete Slab and Collars

PCCO # 26 - In error - Concrete and resteel not accounted for
Had to cut 1' off Structure W-6A due existing pipe elevation

RFI#122 Locate unknown storm pipe at S.Summerlin median, vac and fill with pipe grout

Extra Time Required: RFI# 108 Missed material used only

RFI# 122 2 extra day - Relocate unknown 30" storm pipe at S.Summerlin median
Jet vac 2 lines and pump grout fill approx. 60-70' of pipe
These lines are not indicated on the plans!

Total = 2 Days
LABOR
o Total :
Description . Number Hrs. o.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 2 $48.00 25.00%| $1,320.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 2 $35.00] 25.00% $962.50
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 2 $29.00 25.00% $797.50]
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 2 $26.50 25.00% $728.75
Labor 2 10 1 11 2 $22.00 25.00%} $1,210.00
MOT Crew
MOT Supervisor 10 1 11 $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman 1 10 1 11 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 4 10 1 11 $26.50 25.00% $0.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $5,018.75



B

Summerlin Road
Lee County

Change Order No. 30
Storm Changes

Phoenix Construction

2159 Andrea Ln.

Project No. B-05-04 3/8/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
- Page No 20f3
'+ MATERIAL
Item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit R 17.50%
Cost Sub.Tot. | 6.0% Tax | Sub.Tot. Markup Sub. Total
Concrete Pipe Fill Fla. Rock 18 C.y. $ 80.15 $1,442.70 $86.56 $1,529.26 $267.62| .$1,796.88
3000 Psi Concrete Fla. Rock 25 C.y. $ 81.25 $2,031.25 $121.88 $2,153.13 $376.80] $2,529.92
Resteel & Form Lumber|CMI 1000 ib. $ 0.98 $980.00 $58.80 $1,038.80 $181.79] $1,220.59
Total = 5.547.39
EQUIPMENT
_ 7.50%
_ Description Number Sub.Tot. Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 C Track Hoe K 10 $95.00 2 $1,900.00| $ 142,50 | $2,042.500
Komatsu 400 w/ Hydro Hammer 1 10 $130.00 0 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Volvo L90 Loader 1 10 $75.00 2 $1,500.00} $ 112.50 | $1,612.500
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 2 $160.00{ $ 12.00: $172.000
6" Hydraulic Pump 1 24 $16.00 0 $0.00] $ = $0.000
MOT Crew
Pickup & Flatbed 1 10 $20.00 '$0.00{ $ = $0.000
‘ _ Day
Arrow Boards 2 1 $25.00 $0.00| $ = $0.000
Sign Rental Allowance 1 1 $100.00 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $3,827.00




Summerlin Road Change Order No. 30 ‘ ' Phoenix Construction

Lee County Storm Changes ' 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/8/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No 30f3

“+ SUBCONTRACTORS

Supplier | Quantity Unit Price Days 10.00%

ftem
Sub.Tot. Markup Total
Jet Vac Truck "Kent Tech 4 ‘Hrs $ 250.00 $ 1,00000| % 100.00 1 $ 1,100.00
Gravely Pumping : 5 Hrs $ 90.00 $ 450001 3 45.00 | $ 485.00
Accurate Cuttung W-6A 1 L.S. $ 425.00 $ 425001 % 4250 1% 467.50
- L.S. $ - $ - $ -
MOT Hrs./Shift| Shifts/day
Officer w/ Vehicle - F.H.P. 1 8 3 $ 45.00 $ o $ = $ o
Subcontractor Total = $ 2,062.50
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY '
LABOR $5,018.75
MATERIAL $5,5647.39
EQUIPMENT $3,827.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $2,062.50
C.O. # 30 TOTAL = $16.455.64

Additional Time

Phoenix is requesting 2 additional days to accomplish this additional work.



JUIN-1-2006 12:81P FROM:PHOENIX SUMMERLIN RO 2394375565

T0:47983@7

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
. ' RFINO. 108

Date: June 1, 2006
PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To:  MIKE RIGSBY, P.E. LCDOT

PROJECT # B -0504
PCS-JOB #0501

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is

_ requested.

p.272

COMPANY:PHOENIX CONS‘I’RUC‘_"ON
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER

SUBJECT: Storm Run S-Wé to S-W7
SPEC. REFERENCE:

Bid item:

DRAWING NO. 54 of 361
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

RESPONSE FROM
OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE

[ NI 3 Vot

NmEe L -

For the Reco

This RFI is in addition to RFI # 104, which references
the structure on the west end of this line. It is not
possible to build an extension for the existing structure
S-W6A due to clearance above the 60° RCP. A new
structure will be built.

The existing storm pipe is a 60" RCP, not the 38x 60 as
indicated on the plans.

As a result, it was determined that it would be best to
extend the 60* RCP on the east side in order to not have
the collar between 38x60 and 60 RCP under the new
roadway. In addition LDOT requested that a concrete
glab which will hold the two pipe flow lines in place be
installed under this collar joint.

Please aclmowledge.

[ars) |

Aeteno wieda =L

G o0oD SocCuT7o/ ,

cc: Traci, Ficld

: %/Repreéenmﬁvc

c/s0e
Date .




FROM :PHOENIX

FAX NO. :2394375565 Jul. 12 2096 11:11AM * P3
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION -
RFINO 122

Date: July 12, 2006
PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To:  MIKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT

PROJECT # B-0504

PCS-JOB #0501

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subjoct is

requested.

COMPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER

SUBJECT: Bxisting Storm Sewer

SPEC. REFERENCE: Summerin & Gladiolus
Bid item:

DRAWING NO. Various 62 of 341
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

RESPONSE FROM
OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE

mh

For the record:

While locating the lcmpoondnntotlwtemporaryslgnals,
Several cxisting storm pipe (307) were discovered under
the footer for Picr 2, Flyover B.

These are not indicated on the plans, and as directed by
the county, Phocnix will jct vacumm these lines to the

extont possible, md £ill with pamp grout.

Phoemxwﬂlkpr&Mmoordsandmbmitthrstoﬂwc
county as a change order when completed.

3{ iy 1 22086

i :
i

[RRT 5L

/]ﬁkzvou//.cotdd

2/14/06
Date .




‘Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 31 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/8/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Page No.1/3
.. PCCO # 31 Location: San Carlos & Summerlin

Description: Extra Work per RFI # 110 dated 6-20-06
This consists of pouring in place structure W-3
as conflict box to accommodate existing 12" F.M.
and relaying 24" storm sewer to avoid existing 12" F.M.

Time Breakdown:

Jotal = § Days
LABOR
Total
Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup - Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 5 $48.00 25.00% $3,300.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 5 $35.00 25.00% $2,406.25
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 5 $29.00 25.00% $1,993.75
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 5 $26.50 25.00% $1,821.88
Labor 1 10 1 11 5 $22.00 25.00% $1,512.50
MOT Crew
. MOT Supervisor 1 10 1 11 0 $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman 1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
. Skilled Labor 4 10 1 11 0 $26.50 25.00% $0.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $11,034.38



Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 31 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 - 3/8/2007 ' Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No.2/3
MATERIAL
Item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50% ‘
Cost Sub.Tot. 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot. | Markup Sub. Total
# 57 Stone Rinker 120 Tons $ 17.50 $2,100.00 $126.00] $2,226.00 $389.55 $2,615.55
Concrete - Fla. Rock 4 C.Y. $ 81.25 $325.00 $19.50 $344.50 $60.29 $404.79
Fittings & Pipe Ferguson 1 L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Quote # B50657
24" Casing Universal | - 8 LF $ 35.00 $280.00 $16.80 $296.80 $51.94 - $348.74
Total = | $3.369.08
EQUIPMENT
" 7.50%

l Description , Number | Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot. "Markup Sub.Total

Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 $85.00 5 $4,250.00} $ 318.75] $4,568.750
Komatsu 400 ‘ 1 10 $130.00 0 . $0.00| $ = $0.000
w/ Hydro Hammer
Volvo L70 Loader 1 10 $75.00 5 $3,750.001{ $ 281.25 $4,031.250
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 5 $400.001 $ 30.00 $430.000
8" Hydraulic Pump 1 1 $255.00 8 $2,040.00{ $ 153.00 $2,193.000
MOT Crew | , -
Pickup & Flatbed 1 10 $20.00 0 $0.00| $ = $0.000
Day ,
~ Arrow Boards 2 1 $25.00 0 ' $0.00| $ - $0.000
Sign Rental Allowance 1 1 $100.00 0 $0.00| $ = $0.000

Total Equipment Cost (Inciudes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $11,223.00



Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Change Order No. 31

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Additional Time

Phoenix is requesting 4 additional days to accomplish this additional work,

Lee County
Project No. B-05-04 3/8/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No.3/3
~"* SUBCONTRACTORS '
Item Name Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
’ Sub.Tot. | Markup Total
Form & Pour Walls  [Tinchner 1 L.S. $ 1,544.40 $ 154440 % 15444 | $ 1,698.84
Invoice No. 59894 ,
Vac Truck A-1 0 $ -
12 x 12 Hot Tap Rangeline 0 L.S. $ - 1% e $ =
$ - $ - $ -
M.O.T. Hrs./Shift] Shifts/Day g
Officer w/ Vehicle F.H.P. 2 0 1.50 $ 45.00 8 $ - $ - $ -
Subcontractor Total = $ 1.698.84
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
LABOR $11,034.38
MATERIAL $3,369.08
EQUIPMENT $11,223.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $1,698.84
C.0.#31 TOTAL = $27,325.29



Summerlin Road ' Change Order No. 32 Phoenix Construction

Lee County Storm Changes 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/8/2007 ' ‘ Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No 10f3
. » PCCO # 32

Explanation: The plans only call for the barrier wall on top of the MSE wall to be painted.
LDOT has requested that the MSE walis be painted plus an
"Antigraffiti" coating applied to the MSE Wall & Barrier Wall

Extra Time Required:

LABOR
Total

Description Number | HIrs. o.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 - $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 $29.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 $26.50 25.00% $0.00
Labor 2 10 | 1 11 $22.00 25.00% ~ $0.00

MOT Crew

MOT Supervisor 10 1 11 $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman 1 10 1 11 8 $48.00 25.00% $5,280.00
Skilled Labor 2 10 1 11 8 $26.50 25.00% $5,830.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $11,110.00



Summerlin Road
Lee County

Change Order No. 32

Storm Changes

Phoénix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Project No. B-05-04 3/8/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No 20f3
. MATERIAL
item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50%

Cost Sub.Tot. 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot. Markup Sub. Total
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00{ -

$0.00
Total = $0.00
EQUIPMENT
. _ 7.50%
Description Number | Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot. Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 $95.00 $0.00[ $ - $0.000
Komatsu 400 w/ Hydro Hammer 1 10 $130.00 $0.00{ $ - $0.000
Volvo L90 Loader 1 10 $75.00 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 $0.00| $ = $0.000|
6" Hydraulic Pump 1 24 $16.00 $0.00{ $ - - $0.000
MOT Crew
Pickup & Flatbed 1 10 $20.00 8 $1,600.001 $ 120.00 $1,720.000i
' Day
Arrow Boards 2 1 $25.00 8 $400.00{ § 30.00 $430.000
Sign Rental Allowance 1 1 $100.00 8 $800.00{ $ 60.00 $860.000

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) =

$3,010.00



Summerlin Road
Lee County -

Change Order No. 32
Storm Changes

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Project No. B-05-04: 3/8/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
‘ [ Page No 30f3
» SUBCONTRACTORS
Item Supplier Quantity Unit Price Days 10.00%
Sub.Tot. Markup Total
MSE Wall Painting |[Len Hazen Painters;lnc 1 L.S. $50,422.65 $50,42265| $ 504227 | $ 55,464.92
Antigraffiti Coating |Len Hazen Painters,Ing 1 L.S. $45,904.75 $45904.75| $ 4,590.48 | $ 50,495.23
(MSE + Barrier Wall) g
: o Subcontractor Total = $105,960.14
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY "
LABOR $11,110.00
MATERIAL $0.00
EQUIPMENT $3,010.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $105,960.14

C.O0.# 32 TOTAL = $120.080.14

Additional Time



93/91/2007 12:35 23399850288 PHOENIX CONST PAGE ©1/01

Mar 01 07 11:02a Len Hazen Painters 18634946479 p.1
Loy Mazon Pactiers, le. 0.0, box 280  fon agden, llorida 34247 (941} 49440472 v«;m 8002824219 fax (941) 4946479
Induatrig] Pointing und Grooving Contrdcror Ceuttking and Waterprooting

Laod Abetunant QP 1/QP2 Certifiad Conlroctor’s Licarwe Numbar 1574

FAX COVER SHEET
| 7
Date: __gf/’r 5 oo
1 of pages, including cover sheet: /

Tofzegyj,g_%’/&cm From: ey /eéz‘w\/__
BB Rtk

Phone: ~ Phone: (863) 494-6472
Fax: 239~ 756~ 2798  Fax: (863) 494-6479

ezd.sy Vﬁ,«/s// (o ATING — Emie. Tt
Uolo 72 A (T 125) Besse
(oo (7~ 103) Fuevl sv/ ¢ A}/"P/?

Bakiice Nall (7-725)
= @ .39

M3.e. m&mMMm
/g_s,:za_@ 45 A, A

/ 5'4:5/!-76/.4 —
AL f‘m @ . ' %ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬁ

72"'744 4 /% 517 2
Baub lg KegolRs2 ” S goo.




Summerlin Road
Lee County
Project No. B-05-04

.. PCCO #33

Change Order No. 33

3/10/2007

Phoenix Construction

2159 Andrea Ln.
Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Page No 10f3

S g

Explanation:

for Flyovers "A & B"

Extra Time Required:

As Required by LDOT for the night closures / right turn only
at Summerlin & Gladiolus during the setting of the center beams

LABOR
B Total _ _

Description Number Hrs. o.T Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 $29.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 $26.50 25.00% $0.00
Labor 2 10 1 11 $22.00 25.00% $0.00

. MOT Crew

MOT Supervisor 10 1 11 $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman 1 10 1 11 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 2 10 1 11 $26.50 25.00% $0.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) =

$0.00-



Summerlin Road
Lee County

Change Order No. 33

Phoenix Construction

2159 Andrea Ln.

Sub.t. _

6.0 % Tax »

Markup

Project No. B-05-04 3/10/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No 20f3
.. MATERIAL '
item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50%
Sub.To. } Sub. Total

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00
Total = $0.00
EQUIPMENT
_ _ _ . 7.50% .
| Description . Number | Hours ‘Rate Days Sub.Tot. Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 $95.00 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Komatsu 400 w/ Hydro Hammer 1 10 $130.00 $0.00{ & - - $0.000
Volvo LS0 Loader 1 10 $75.00 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 $0.00{ $ - $0.000
-6" Hydraulic Pump 1 24 $16.00 .$0.00| $ - $0.000
MOT Crew ,
Pickup & Flatbed 1 10 $20.00 $0.001 $ - $0.000
, Day
Arrow Boards 2 1 $25.00 $0.00| $ - $0.000|
Sign Rental Allowance 1 1 $100.00 $0.00{ § - $0.000

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) =

$0.00



SUﬁmerIin Road Change Order No. 33 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/10/2007 ' Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No 30f3
e SUBCONTRACTORS
Item Supplier Invoice #| Quantity Unit Price Days 10.00%
Sub.Tot. Markup Total
" |Off Duty Sheriffs Lee County| 18629 1 L.S. 5,215.00 1.00 $ 5215001 $ 521501 % 5,736.50
Off Duty Sheriffs Lee County| 18710 1 L.S. 4,985.00 1.00 $ 4985001| $ 49850 $ 5,483.50
- |Off Duty Sheriffs Lee County| 18789 1 L.S. 640.00 1.00 $ 640001 % 64.00| $ 704.00
Off Duty Sheriffs Lee County| 18878 1 L.S. 5,185.00 1.00 $ 5185001} $ 518.50 | $ 5,703.50
Subcontractor Total = $ 17,627.50
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY . Subcontractor Total = $ 8,813.76
LABOR $0.00
MATERIAL : $0.00
EQUIPMENT $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $8,813.75
C.0.#33 TOTAL = $8.813.75

Additional Time



—TI710/2006 19:45 2333850288 PHOENIX CONST PAGE  @1/82
11/10/2006 08:21 FAX 8502654135 PHOENIX s 0201-FT.MYERS  @061/002
A Office of the $heritf, Les County ‘ /7 |

Y, 14750 Six Milo Cypress Parkway -

’ ny';_’:zﬁ- Fort Mysrs, Florida 33912.4408

"#-6‘--‘”‘* 2 (239) 477-1244 -
* "‘.‘S! N .
0N 8 TIN 53-6000705
A 7,-’21 ) :‘;;.'.Ef-(il

PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
ATTN BOB GIESLER

1805 TENNESSEE AVE

LYNN HAVEN

FL -

32444

- et s Aver——— [P O S v - .o w— e — - — — — -

R ST PRE VIR 1 ¥

18789

Invoice

: @a@i].m!“‘!'

e 3}%@5@@4%@@@ -

11/13/2006

Oft-Duty Detall-Secunty

2108

e s AU R T T Gpaemriad 1 1

%§ 3 Vb Ambunt]

Half Day Vehlicle Charge C2.00 Hours 7.500009

ROV $16.00
Relarence: 10/22/2006 VEHICLE HALF DAY CHARGE, - C

ST ~ Suparviear or Traffic Rate 6.00 Hours 50.000000 $250,00
Referance: 10/22/2006 GREGORY; BRIAN K ‘

8T . Supervisor or Traffic Rate 2.50 Hours 30.000000 $125.00
Rafarence: 10/22/2006 PALMER, EDWARD 13 NO VEH CHARGE

ST Supervisar or Traffic Rate 5.00 Hours 30.000000 $250.00
Reference: 10/22/2006 LALOR, TIMOTHYM :

TOTAL DUE [ $640.00/

Vendors OFZ_Z_ZZ

Job#

gECENéD_ - o GLICost ode —_SS0%. B

Approve(l Bv

o[tz %%W




_—+8727/2006 - B3:33 '2399858288 PHOENIX CONST

10/26/2006 14:50 FAX 8502654196 PHOENIX -

o4 rr-mw

PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
ATTN BCB GIZSLER

1805 TENNESSEE AVE
LYNN HAVEN

-

Office of tha € heriff, Lee Count:
14750 Six Mile Cypress Parkwa'
" Fort Myars, Florlda 33812-440¢
(239) 477-1244
TIN 54-6000705

‘PAGE  ©1/82

ilteir  asd i A L an! - LR AR Apnarin

87 Supervisar or Trafﬁc Rate 1 00 Hours 30.000000 $550.00
Reference: 10/06/2008 CANTRELL, GERALD G

ST Suparvisar or Traffio Rate 11.00 Hours - 50,000000 $550.00
Refersnce: 10/06/2006 JANKE, FREDERIC 8§

8T Supervisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Houry 50.000000 $650,00
Reference; 10/05/2006 GIACCHETTI, CAROLYN

VEH Yehicle Usage 8,00 Hours 15,000000 §135.00
Reference: 10/08/2006 VEHICLE CHARGE,

8T Suparvisar or Trafflc Rate 8.00 Hours 50.000000 £450.00
Refarance: 10/08/2006 JANKE, FREDERIC § :

&7 Supeanvisor or Traffic Rale : 1.00 Hours 50.000000 $550.00
Refarence: 10/0B/2006 GIACCHETTI, CAROLYN '

8T Supervigor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Hours 50.000000 $550.00

" Reference! 10/08/2006 SCOZZAFAVA, DAVIC L

ST Supervisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Hours 50.000000 $550.00
Referenca: 10/08/2006 SCOZZAFAVA, DAVIC L

ST Supervisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Hours 50.000000 §550.00

- Refarance. 10/08/2006 FITCH, CECIL J
8T Supervisor or Traflic Rate 11.00 Hours 50.000000 $5%0.00
RECE‘V rence. 10/0%/2006 DESTEFANIS, NICK
QCT-2 6 T0uB
TOTAL DUE | s4,985.00

| %/

10-25-06



——t3/12/2086 16:45 2333850288 PHOENIX CONST '-PApE 82/02

10/12/2008 14:08 FAX 85026541886 PHOE 11X 4+ 0201=FT. MNYERS @002/003
Office of the Sheriff, Lea County 777 - e
14750 Six Mile Cypress Parkway : /
Fort Myers, I‘lorida 330924406 ‘ p=
(239) 4771244 77 fé/é
TiIN {i8-8000705 e
3 | PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
| ATTN BOB GIESLER .
- | 1808 Tennesesz AvE | Invoice
LYNN HAVEN
¢ |R
0 32444
- R

Referance: 10/04/2006 VEHICLE CHARGE,

TC Traffic Cortral 11.00 Hours 35.000000 $385.00
Refersnce: 10/04/2000 CANTRELL, GERAL) G

TC Traffic Cantrol 11.00 Houre 35,000000 $388.00
Reforence: 16/04/2006 SCOZZAFAVA, DAVID L :

TC Traffla Contol 11.00 Hours 35.000000 3385.00

Raference. 10/04/2006 FITOH, CECIL 4

TOTAL DUE /  $5,215.00 )

0%;//% |

A

Vendors#
Job#
Cit/Gost Coda
Approvad By




~11/27/2006 15:35 ' 2399859283 PHOENIX CONST

11/27/2006 09.49 FAX 83502554196 PHOENIX

(239) £77-1244
TIN 596000705

PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
ATTN BOB GIESLER

1805 TENNESSEE AVE

LYNN HAVEN

FL

32444

1177121106

t

Office of tha St eriff, Leo County
14750 Six Mile Cypress Parkway -
Fort Myers, Ficrida 33912-4406

GF T

A

PAGE  81/01

» 0201-FT.NYERS  (@006/004

. - ———— . S -

Suparvisor or Traflic Rate 14.00

50.000000

Reference: 11/058/2006 GIACCHETTI, CARCLYN
ST Supesvisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Hours 50.000000 $550.00
Refersnce: 111052008 GREGORY, BRIAN b .
ST Suparyisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Hourg 50.000000 $550.00
Refarence: 11/05/2006 LALOR, TIMOTHY M
8T Suparvisor or Traffle Rate 11.00 Houre - 50.000000 $550.00
Refsrence: 11/06/2006 LALOR, TIMOTHY M : :
8T Suparvigor or Trafflc Rate 11.00 Hours 50.000000 8550.00
Reference. 11/06/2006 GOULD, LEONARD
5T Supervisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Mours 50.000000 $550.00
Reference: 11/08/2006 SCOZEAFAVA, DAVID L N o
VEH Vehicle Usage 8.00 Hours 15.000000 $135.00
Reforenca: 11/07/2006 VEHICLE CHARGE,
8T Supervisor or Traffic Rate ‘ 11.00 Hours 50.000000 $650.00
Reférence: 11/07/2006 SOMMERS, EDWAFD J
ST Superviaor or Traffic Rats 11.00 Hours 50.000000 $650.00
Reference: 11/07/2006 SCOZZAFAVA, DAVID L
ST Supenvisor or Treflic Rate 11.00 Haure 50.000000 $550.00
Rafarence: 11/07/2006 ORIHUELA, DAMIAI A
8T Supervisor or Traffic Rate 2.00 Hours 50.000000 $100.00
Reference: 11/15/2006 PALMER, EDWARD G ADDTL MRS FRM 10/22
FTAPEEET R o '1'].'.'3-1?’ U e o ° oW % 03 Y > >
TOTAL DUE [ $5,185.00

9/ %4

128Dk



jummerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 34 Phoenix Construction2159 Andrea Ln.

.ee County : Ft. Myers, FL 33912 -*

roject No. B-05-04 3/17/2007
Ajax
AC - Tons

. |
PA#2 03-05 | R —
PA#3 04-05 | .
PA#4 05-05

PA#5 06-05 $  (540.30) 3767.01

PA#6 07-05

PA#7 08-05

PA#8 09-05

PA#9 10-05

PA#10 11-05 $  643.40 1249.48

PA#11 12-05
PA#12 01-06
PA#13 02-06 4,837.90 3700.84
PA#14 03-06 4,157.69 2805.43

PA#16 05-06

$
$
PA#15 04-06 $ -
$
$

Total = 9,098.69 $ 909.87 Corrected Factor

©

LDOT#3 (9,036.24)



Fuel Table

- Pagelof4

Vy Eorda.com
| /n% \

Search MyFlorida.com _[

REIE _contact us | what's new | FAQ's | links

State Construction Office
Brian Blanchard; Director, Office of Construction

Fuel & Bituminous Price Index

The 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 Gasoline/Diesel and Bituminous Fuel prices on this page are furnished
pursuant to Section 9 of the Department of Transportation Specifications.

*NEW All Contracts let January 2007 forward will receive a Bituminous Adjustment for
Polymer PG76-22

List of Pay Items that Require Fuel Adjustments for Conventional Projects
through December 2006.

NEW Pay Items that Require Fuel Adjustments on all Contracts let January 2007 forward English

English Metric

Lump Sum/Design Build form for Fuel Adjustments on projects let July 2004 to December 2006
Self-Extracting Download Excel Spreadsheet

NEW Lump Sum/Design Build form for Fuel Adjustments on projects let January 2007 forward
Self-Extracting Downloat_j__ Excel Spreadsheet

Lump Sum/Design Build for Bituminous Adjustments on projects let July 2004 to December
2006

Self-Extracting Download Excel Spreadsheet

NEW Lump Sum/Design Build for Bituminous Adjustments on projects let January 2007 forward
Self-Extracting Download Excel Spreadsheet

2007 Fuel & Bit Prices

Gasoline and Diesel Fuels Bituminous Materials
Regular Numberz Asphalt NEW*quymer Cutback Emulsified
2007 Unleaqed Diesel, Cement Materials (RC-70) Asphalts
Gasoline Low Sulfur (AC-20/30) || - PG76-22 (RS-1/RS-2)
Month |Gallon| Liter {|Gallon| Liter fjGallon} Liter Gallon| Liter |Gallon}] Liter jGallon| Liter
Jan  [[1.8048}/0.4768/2.0108//0.53121.3306|{0.3515/11.8404}(0.4862]|2.4800/(0.6551(1.3725/(0.3626
Feb [11.6149(0.4266(1.8042([0.4766(1.3192{10.3485j}{1.8404/0.4862}|2.4650[0.6511]11.3575(/0.3586
March [[1.9583/{0.5173||2.0037][0.5293/1.2539]{0.3312|1.7553{/0.4637}{2.4400//0.6446]1.3325(0.3520{
April
May
June
July
August
Sept
Oct
(Nov
i

http://www.dot state.flus/Construction/fuel &bit/fuel &bit htm

3/17/2007


http://www

Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Lee County

Summerlin Road Six Lanning

_Lee County

Change Order.':No. 35

&

£

Change Order No. 35

Phoenix Construction
2180 Andraa | n

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Project No. B-05-04 3/10/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
PageNo. 1/3
PCCO #35 Location: San Carlos & Summerlin
Description: Extra Work per RF1 # 133 dated 8-31-06
This work consists of cutting into the existing 12" waterline and running a
temporary line to the ends of the new re-use and force main in order to
flush these lines prior to pressure testing.
Time Breakdown: Total= 4 Days
LABOR
Total , _
Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. - Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 4 $48.00 25.00% $2,640.00
_ Hoe Operator- 1 10 1 11 4 $35.00 25.00% $1,925.00
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 4 $29.00 25.00% $1,595.00
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 4 $26.50 25.00% $1,457.50
Labor 2 10 1 11 4 $22.00 25.00% $2,420.00
MOT Crew :
MOT Supervisor 1 10 1 11 0 $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman 1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 4 10 1 11 0 $26.50 25.00% $0.00

 Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) =

10,037.50




.Summerlin Road Six Lanning
Lee County

Change Order No. 35

Additional Time

Phoenix is requesting 4 additional days to accomplish this additional work,

Project No. B-05-04 3/10/2007 - Ft. Myers, FL 33912
' * SUBCONTRACTORS
item Name Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
_ Markup |
0 .day - $ -
1
0 L.S. - $ -
0 L.S. - $ -
M.O.T. Hrs./Shift| Shifts/Day
Officer w/ Vehicle 0 1.50 8 - $ -
Subcontractor Total =
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
$10,037.50
MATERIAL $2,053.28
EQUIPMENT $7,654.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $0.00
C.0.# 35 TOTAL = $19.744.78

' Phoenix Constructfon
2159 Andrea Ln.

Page No.3/3




FROM :PHOENIX

FAX NO.

12394375565

Aug. 29 2086 92:29PM

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
RFINO. 133

Date:  August 29, 2006
PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To: MIKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT

PROJECT # B 0804
BCS-fOB #0501

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is

roquested,

P2

COMPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER

SUBJECT: Reuse & FM Redalignment
SPEC. REFERENCE:

Bid Htem:

DRAWING NO. 5 of 20
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

RESPONSE FROW
OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE

An on site mspection was held Monday 8-28-06 at 1:30
P.M. to oxplain and discuss resolving the conflicts a3
detailed bolow:

At the tie-in point for the reuse and the force main at
approximalc sia 1128460, both lincs approach the
existing lines from the south. At the east end of these
new lines, both approach from the north, This causes a.
conflict since onc of thesc cither has to bo tied in nsing
numerous additional fittings to get to the cxisting Jine
while keeping the other existing line in service.

Phaeniix proposes the. following procedure:

1. Cut the oxisting 12" waterling a1 sta, 1128+50 +/-and
instalt a 127 temporary valve, and at sto, 1132+00 +/-
and cap. Remove this line between these two poinis (o
facilitate installation of the force main.

2. Install a 36" casing from sta 1125+00 +/- to
sta.1131+15 +/- for the realignment of the reuso which
would the approach from the north for the tie-in.
Remaove the existing installed caging for (he rcusg finc.
3. Use the temporary 12” valve to connect a temporary
ling ro the xevse and force main for flushing the lines to
the east. This additional cost would be approximatcly
£ 25.000.

4. The approximate 215" of casing for the rense wonld
be at the contract unlt price of $200/1t or $43,000.

Pleasc advige ASAP if this is acoegmble 50 that Phoenix

is not delayed.

Pf&oc. el oe . 2 A Baaad

2
APPraved  Ww LCu

i f s

’ﬂafé/

8§29 06

~ A A = P i
/ 2% i ﬁ_’/ﬁ/f yie /%3

Bob Gissler
Phoenix Construction Semces_ nc.

Date

ce: Traci, Field

(Gwrﬁrmﬂgréscnmﬂve Date




Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Lee County
" Project No. B-05-04

" PCCO # 36

Change Order No. 36

3/22/2007

Phoenix Construction

2159 Andrea Ln.
Ft. Myers, FL 33912

PageNo.1/3

Description: .

Explanation:

Extra Excavation & Limerock

Ramp C has 3 Sprint Cables running within the its limits
Cable elevations are approximately 12" below subgrade
Subgrade LBR was 15 +/- and could have been mixed in place to meet the LBR 40 requirement
This was impossible due to the Sprint Cables
As directed by LDOT an extra 6" was cut below subgrade and replaced with lime rock.

See RFi # 143 & meeting minutes dated 4-25-05

LABOR
Total :
Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total

Foreman 1 10 1 11 3 $48.00 25.00%| $1,980.00
Grade Operator 1 10 1 11 3 -$35.00 25.00%! $1,443.75
L.oader/Roller Operator 1 10 1 11 3 $29.00 25.00%| $1,196.25
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 3 $26.50 25.00%| $1,093.13
Labor 1 10 1 11 3 $22.00 25.00% $907.50
Truck Driver 3 10 1 11 3 $28.00 25.00%] $3,465.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) =

$10,085.63



Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 36 Phoenix Construction

Lee County " 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/22/2007 : Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No. 3/3

. SUBCONTRACTORS

item Supplier Quantity Unit Price 10.00% :
Sub.Tot. Markup Total
Tincher 1 L.S. $ - $ - $ =
Tincher 1 L.S. $ - 3 - $ -
Accurate Cutting 1 L.S. $ - 13 - 13 -
Subcontractor Total = $ -

LABOR $10,085.63

MATERIAL $18,807.36

EQUIPMENT $9,701.88

SUBCONTRACTORS $0.00

C.0.# 36 TOTAL

$38,594.86




FROM (PHOENIX FAX NC. :2394375565

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

RFINO. 143
Date: November 4, 2006
PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING PROIECT # B -0504
PCS-IOB #0501

To: MIKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is
requcsted.

Nov. ©4 2096 1@:55aM P2 .

COMPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER

SUBJECT: Extra Lime Rock —San Carlos Ramp € | RESPONSE FROM
SPEC. REFERENCE: OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE
Bid item:

DRAWING NO.
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

For the Record.

Ramp C subgrads had a LBR of 15, which would have
required enrichment. Due to the location and depth of
the Embarq cables running down the center of this ramp,
it was imposaiblc to mix this area and as directed by
LDOT, Phoenix imdercut this ar¢a ap additional ¢” and
replaced with lime rock.

Phoenix will calculate the extra excavation and lime rock
and submit in a fulure change order,

/4c|é~owz_e zlg\e 4

Phoenix Construction ces, Inc.

. e ) LS /;74
lg( Couw J 11-04-06 é g///\ ’//9/0)6
Beb Giosler Date ; fRep tve Date

o Traci, Field




\\

(850) 265-4210

fr— Phoemxuns

SERVICES, INC.

April 25, 2005

WEEKLY PROGRESS MEETING MINUTES
SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

Lee County Florida

Monday, April 18,2005 1:00 P.M.

ATTENDANCE: Please see attached Attendance Sheet
Minutes of 11 April 2005 were approved as submitted

UTILITIES:

Sprint :
Sprint will move junction box presently at San Carlos & Summerlin (Perkins),

to the first driveway east toward Pine Ridge to clear conflicts at intersection.

L DOT has given Sprint permission to leave the existing cable that runs approximately
from Sta. 3130+00 on Ramp C to Sta. 3158+00 on Ramp ’E/ the San Carlos intersection
to remain in place with the understanding that if this cable goes bad in the future it will be
relocated by Sprint without damaging the new pavement of this project.

Phoenix hooked 500-pair cable at Burger King on Summerlin, north of gladiolus. Plans
indicated abandoned in place, but still “live” and not marked. No damaged, and Sprint
quickly repaired casing.

FPL
Phoenix needs to fill existing ditch at San Carlos to facilitate pole relocation.

FPL has work to do on signal pole at Pine Ridge Road.
Direct bore at Summerlin & Gladiolus — end of this week, first of next. -

TECO

Needs to apply for permit with Lee County

TECO will need to have all relocation work online prior to killing existing.
Coordination with proposed utilities is critical as LCU does not want vertical offsets.
Waiting on bids — approx start one week afterwards.

Supposed to have contractor working next week — Phoenix to notify LDOT if TECO
doesn’t show up by Thursday.

D¢ 4 Lok ~+/j¢v

1805 TENNESSEE AVENUE __
LYNN HAVEN, FLORIDA 32444-5428

tl‘ u C tlﬂm FAX (850) 265-4196 .




:S(lmmerlin'Road Six Lanning ' Change Order No. 37 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/21/2007 v Ft. Myers, FL 33912
A ‘ Page No.1/3

P_CCO # 37 revised 2-14-07
Description: Extra Excavation & Limerock
Ramps # 3, & 4 - Fly Over "B" only

Explanation: As directed by LDOT
The existing select fill on the ramps at Summerlin & Gladiolus
was under cut 6" below "normal"subrade and replaced with 6" of limerock
Mixing this subgrade which had a LBR of 43 was precluded by the presence of the MSE Wall straps

In addition Phoenix was required to place the Lime Rock in 3 separate lifts

See RFI # 146
LABOR o
: Total
Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Grader Operator 1 10 1 11 0 $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader/Roller Operator 1 10 1 11 3 $29.00 25.00%| $1,196.25
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 0 $26.50 25.00% $0.00]
Labor 1 10 1 11 0 $22.00 25.00% $0.00
Truck Driver 3 10 1 11 3 $28.00 25.00%| $3,465.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $4.661.25



Phoenix Construction
- 2159 Andrea Ln.

‘Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 37

Lee County

Project No. B-05-04 3/21/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
’ Page No.3/3
SUBCONTRACTORS
Ite Supplier Quantity Unit Price 10.00%

Tincher L.S. $ - $ - $
Tincher L.S. $ - $ - $
Accurate Cutting L.S. 3 - $ - $
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Subcontractor Total = $

LABOR $4,661.25

MATERIAL $17,089.22

EQUIPMENT $5,805.00

SUBCONTRACTORS $0.00

C.0.#37 TOTAL =

$27,565.47




FROM :PHOENIX FAX NO. 12394375565

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
RFI NO. 146

Date: November 29, 2006

PROJECT:; SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING PROJECT # B 0504
PCS:IOB #0501 '

To: MTKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject s
vequested. . <

Nov. 29 2806 11:3%aM pp °*

.
COMPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER : ESPONSE EROM
ﬁt,’gée_%'éggfgi‘;”"’d“‘ OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE
Bid ltem:

DRAWING NO.
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

As divected by LDOT, Phoenix has been required to
excavate an additional 6” below the moment slab snd
coping which sit at the top of the MSE walls and replacc

this materis! with 6” of limerack,
This requirement has now beea extcnded 10 the ramp

readway,

The option of mixing is eliminated by the location of the JF ConsTRucTeln PER
M vl s Mixiata  wWedLh AT Ee

The reason given was that the material was not mixcd ComFLycr WTh 57

wherg it is stockpiled to dry out. Loaded and mrucked 1o ) ,
the site where it again Is pot into a stockpile, thon finally | 0+ S nheE€T [op 22 A
loaded and trucked to (he ramp where it is stockpiled. e

The wall contractor then moves in onto the ramp witha | £ &

loader, where it is spread and compacted. EoAr e R BT G
Anyway you count; the material has been handled at
least five thmes and thms thoroughly mixed. : g e L oEz,

Any visual inspection of this material shows it to be very
uniform in color and congistency.

2. The material as sampled casily meets the A3
tequirements.

In order to clarify the malerial was additionally sampled
for LBR und the results showed a value of 43.

nor did it meet the LBR requirements for sab grade. See SoRmTTAL O McE
The facts arc as follow: waLLS FRom The feisionced
1. The material is conunercially obtained froma wetpit | €5 (2775, o PANY |, AST D 24

o

AT VA hae s,

LB sy v -

s,



FROM :PHDENIX : FAX NO. 2394375565 Nov. 29 20806 11:395AM |=;3

Phocaix bas to consider this xtra work since tho
naterial mocis all the requirements for sub grade. ™ e Ase [ e TI€Yy THE

Phoenix will keﬂpaT&.Mmcordofthismdmm Gpe ! «j;_'-”‘ feATT O M h t-cf..!‘x_
time has b gtaly , g
Change order after the tise bas been established on peidnon lebger ThE

Ramp #4,

P 5\ X =
A rough cstimate at ¢his time for tho four ramps at Des kP ed MNXIAMA
:dummerl_ . iuﬁiemamommss,ooo,mzweeks neThoty 65 AccePTAbLe

Jt ia Phoenix's opinion that this is an unncoessary
additional cost to LDOT

Bob Giesler Date Owner/Represcatative Date
Phoenix Construction Services, Inc.

il
/ i 7/ 11-29-06

cc: Tradi, Field




]

Summerlin Road Six Lanning
Lee County . '
Project No. B-05-04

PCCO#38

Change Order No. 38

3/22/2007

Phoenix Construction.

2159 Andrea Ln.
Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Page No.1/3

Descrigtion:

Explanation:

Move Turn Lane from center @ sta. 1205+00 to 1206+50

Per T.Y. Linn Rev # 7 Dated 11-7-06

Remove and dispose of 300 ft. curb and gutter -
Extend left turn lane on the west side

Excavate to Subgrade - Place Lime Rock to Grade

LABOR
Total

“Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 2 $48.00 25.00%! $1,320.00
Grade Operator 1 10 1 11 2 $35.00 25.00% $962.50
Loader/Roller Operator 1 10 1 11 2 $29.00 25.00% $797.50
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 2 $26.50 25.00% $728.75

Labor 1 10 1 11 2 $22.00 25.00% $605.00] -
Truck Driver 3 10 1 11 2 $28.00 25.00%]| $2,310.00

Total (Includes ail taxes, insurance, & overhead) =

6.723.75




Phoenix Construction

Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 38
Lee County ' 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/22/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
‘ Page No.2/3
MATERIAL
ftem Supplier | Quantity | Unit Unit 17.50%
» Cost _ Subot. _ .0 % Tax Sub.Tot. v Markup Su. Total
Lime Rock Rinker 550 Tons |$ 16.15 $8,882.50 $532.95 $9,415.45 $1,647.70{ $11,063.15
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00] . $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total = 11.063.15
EQUIPMENT
7.50%
Description Number Sub.Tot. Sub.Total
Cat 12 H Grader 1 10 $100.00 2 $2,000.00| $ 150.00 | $2,150.000
Cat 653 Roller 1 10 $65.00 1 $650.00| $ 48.75 $698.750
Volvo L80 Loader 1 10 $75.00 2 $1,500.00} $ 11250 ] $1,612.500
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 2 $160.00{ $ 12.00 $172.000
Water Truck 1 1 $195.00 1 $195.00| $ 14.63 $209.625
Tandem Dump Trucks 3 10 $35.00 2 $2,100.00] $ 157.50 { $2,257.500
Total Equipment Cost (includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = 7.100.38



Change Order No. 38 Phoenix Construction

Summerlin Road Six Lanning
2159 Andrea Ln.

. Lee County : »
Project No. B-05-04 3/22/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
: . Page No.3/3
SUBCONTRACTORS
Item Supplier Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
I L SOOI kG R
Asphalt Ajax 150 Ton $ 55.00 $ 825000]| % 825.00 | $ 9,075.00
Type E Curb Tincher 300 Ft. $ 17.50 $ 5,250.00( $ 525.00 | $ 5,775.00
Accurate Cutting 1 L.S. $ - 18 - 13 ©
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Subcontractor Total = $14,850.00
LABOR ' $6,723.75
MATERIAL ' $11,063.15
EQUIPMENT $7,100.38
SUBCONTRACTORS $14,850.00

C.0. # 38 TOTAL = $39,737.28 N .



Summerlin Road Six Lanning A Change Order No. 39 ' Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 4/4/2007 ' Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No. 1/2
PCCO # 39
Explanation: The plans show Light Pole locations behind the gravity walls at various locations.

Since there is not enough area behind these walls to set the pole bases where they
will be secure and solid, the only alternative is to use a spread footer
in front of the gravity walls.

Locations: Various - Kent Tech has identified 39 locations

See RFI # 167 submitted 3-22-07
LABOR
I
Description Number Rate Marku
Foreman 0 10 1 11 2 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $29.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $26.50 25.00% $0.00
Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $22.00 25.00% $0.00
Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $0.00
MATERIAL
ltem Supplier | Quantity Unit 17.50%

Mark

# 57 Stone |{Rinker , Tons |$ 1750 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total = $0.00

EQUIPMENT

l l 1 | | 7.50% |




Summerlin Road Six Lanning
Lee County
Project No. B-05-04

Change Order No. 39

4/4/2007

Phoenix Construction

2159 Andrea Ln.

Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Description

Number

Sub.Tot.

Sub.Total

Cat 325 Track Hoe 0 10 $90.00 2 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Volvo L70 Loader 0 10 $60.00 2 $0.00{ $ - $0.000
Foreman's Pickup 0 10 $8.00 2 $0.00| $ - $0.000
6" Hydraulic Pump 0 24 $18.00 2 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) : $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS
item Supplier | Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
Light Kent Tech
Spread
Footer 20 Ea. $5,176.78 1 $103,535.60 |$10,353.56] $113,889.16
Precast
Base Credit 20 Ea. -$794.23 1 $ (15,884.60)| -$1,588.46| -$17,473.06
$96.416.10
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
LABOR $0.00
MATERIAL $0.00
EQUIPMENT $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS - $96,416.10
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL = $96,416.10

Page No.2/2



Southwési Florida Division -
2159 Andrea Lane Unit D4

Fort Myers, Florida 33912

( f—_——_— phoenixignnéil "cﬁ\ﬂm Telephone: 239-985-0052

Fax: 239-985-0288

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES SENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY

SERVICES, INC.
FACSIMILE MESSAGE °
DATE: 3~22-©07 RE: Summerlin Road Project
) FROM: Bob Giesler
e . ’
T L PO [ Summerlin Road Field Office
16730 Bass Road
attv: Mke o Fort Myers, Florida 33908
Field Office: 239-437-5502
rax# 429- 8307 Fax: 239-437-5565
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING FAX COVER: _ 3> @ .
ORIGINAL WILL BE MAILED YES___ NO _—

RET 2 /42

Soned KT L

K EQUAL OPPQRTUNITY EMPLOYER




REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

RFINO. 167

Date: March 22, 2007

PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To:  MIKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT

PROJECT # B -0504

PCS-JOB #0501

An Interpretation or Clarification éonsistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is

requested.

COMPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER
SUBJECT: Light Pole Spread Footers
SPEC. REFERENCE:

Bid ltem:

DRAWING NO. Various
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

RESPONSE FROM
OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE

See attached RFI # 9 from Kent Tech

They have identified 39 locations where there are
conflicts.

20 of these are per plan behind the gravity wall and per
standard section will not provide sufficient support for
the precast bases. See attached sketches.

19 of these are located along the south side of Gladiolus
between Summerlin and Winkler, The narrow area
between the curb and the R.O.W. contains waterline,
force main and Embarq cables which all prevent
installation of precast light pole bases.

| Attached also is Kent Tech cost analysis for the spread
footers. There would be an offsetting reduction in the
number of precast pole bases.

— S
WA Cr ATy

Bob Giesler Date
Phoenix Construction Services, Inc.

cc: Traci, Field

Owner/Representative Date




. Knm Technologies

24017 Production Circle

Bonita Springs, FL 34135
(239) 949-9334 Phone
(239) 992-1827 Fax

Letter of Transmittal

TO: Bob Giesler

FROM: Mike Monahanr

3-05-07
DATE 8546347

SUBJECT: Spread footer justification

COMMENTS:

" The attatched drawings provide the explanation as to why spread footer foundations will
be required in those described situations.



ADA GudF LIrIES
NS ATTATNJABLE

Bpc oF CoRTy

Y

3' Chomfer

——

i~

b

"
N 3Gl

l.

O
~

Exposed Face ( Height) ( 5'-0" Max. )

Surfoce

5
:

~

Toe Depl)l

4—-———-* 3 ¢ -—'——7
SECTION -

GRAVITY WALL




ADB 39" CLeaizaaeE
CAN B MET

BAck. of CuEB

¥ - \‘1"\“0*. [
Cramfer {\E‘l 3" | [ .
S\ oL | )
;'32,. ﬂ . Joint Seal :
sl ! <PRE™D
j[ ]l 2 F'ODTQK

\—-
#4 Bars @ 18" Cirs.

Exposed Face (Height) (5'-0" Max.)

I3

I

Surface Lh ”

==

A5 (I

S LI
SECTION -

GRAVITY WALL



_GENERAL NOTES

CONSTRUCTION SPECLT ICATAWS
FUORIDA DEPARTWENT (F TAANSPUATATION IFDOT STANOARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR RUAD AND BRILGE
CNSTACTION (2000 EDITRNIWITH APFRNVED SUPPLENSNTS YTHERETD,

UNDEZAKsLUND

DESIN SPECIF ICATICNS+

AVERICAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE HIGEWAY AND TAMSPORTATICN OEFICIALS (AASMTO) STANDARD
SPECK ICATIONS FOR HIIWAY BRIDGES ISIXTEEXTH EDITXW, 1996 AND APPUCABLE INTERIMS TRAY 599
AND FDQT STRUCTUAES DESIN GUIDELINES (2000 EDITION),

u_‘_I(,_I:r\/ CD'\-)FLI C—TS € FOOTING —~..._| i’

o€ SDLE

ro AXCHOR BOLY §TY Py
[ =TT Fuusa

ARSKTO STANDARD SPECIICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL SUPPORT FUR HIGHWAY SINS, LUNIKAIFES AND
TRAFFIC SKRALS (1999,

DESSGY ¥ETIOOS:
{010 FACTOR DESIGH.,

i s

1~ 44 HOPS & 8/ 14 wat

COVCRETE X :
CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SETTION 346 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATAWS.
fCAST W PLACE OR PAECAST)

CLASS 28-par LOCATXON
COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH

L4 I'c v 400081 SEE SHEETS 3 THRU T

ATINFOICING STEEL,

PEMFORCEMENT AN BE EITHER DEFORVED BAR REINFORCENENT CR WELDED WIRE FASRC.

BAR REMIOATEMENT SHALL 85 ASTW ASIS, GRADE 60.DEFORKED WELDED WIAE FASAK SHALL HAVE
A DESKGH STRENGTH OF 65 PSI.

COCRETE COVERr }

CONCRETE COVER SHOWS M THE PLANS [XES NOT INCUSDE AEIXFOCEVENT PLACENENT AND FADRKATION
TOLERANCE UNLESS SIMN AS “MINIGWY CIVER®, SEE FDOT SFANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALLOWASLE
RENFORCEMERT PLACENENT TOIFRANCES.

£ £y

I AT TNE CONTRACTUAS EXPENSE, ASED ON THE EXISTING UTIUITIES, HE MAY SUBSTITUTE THE SPREAD FOOTING
WITH THE DRILL SHAFY SIKWN I8 INOEX 7503 OF THE ROAD AXD TRAFFX DESIN STANDARDS,
2. THE COST OF THE FUOTING IS ICUIDED IN THE PAY (TEN NUMBER 81S~5N-130 (LGHT POLE COMPLEYEL
3.501L BEIOW FOOTIN IS TO BAVE A MMINUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 25 Mp/xq.f1.FOR BACK Fitl, CONPACT IR
AVD DENSITY NATERIAL REQUIRENENTS REFER TO SECTION 455-30 AND 455-310F THE FODOT STANDARD
SPECH ICATIONS FOR A0AD AYD BRICGE CONSTRUCTION,
4 ARHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ANHORED WITH JR° X Y,° WASHERS BETWEER [CUDLE NUTS ADXVE THE BOTTOM WAY DF AEXSORCING.
S ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE CALVANIZED STEEL,1° DIAK. PER THE LIGHT FOLE MANUFACTUSER, AMASHTO W34-90 GRADE $5.
6.PULL 0IES SKALL SE INSTALLED PER THE LXCHTING PLANS.
T.DESKY FOR XXWPH WIND SPECD, FOR USE WITH LEE COUNTY STANOARD 4G-FT ALUNINUN POLE FBREAXANAY; AND €0 LR, LUNINAIRE,

LESKN LDADS MOT T EXCEED:
MOULNT N TRANSVEASL QIR. = 855 FT x9S

Kot BARS EQ, SPA.(TOPI
1O-#5 BASS EQ SPABOTTCW

MCUENT [N LONSITUDINAL DIR. > 1987 FT &IPS

roassoy ® 060 FT KPS
AvIAL = 018 Xi°S
SKEAR I¥ TRANSVESSE - 0N XIPY SHEAR IN LONGITUDINAL DIR, = 0. KIPS

H ol

S AL COMIUIT SHOULD BE SCHEDULE 40 PYL.

9. TOP SUFACE OF FUOTING SHALL RECENE A £W0OM FINISH 18 ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 522 OF THE SPECIFICATINS,

R.AT THE 0PTXW OF THE CONTRXCTOR, THE FOOTING MAY 85 PAECASY. USE "OPTIORAL LFTING POINTS SHOWN. ELECTRICAL
CONNCCTIONS SNALL EE A5 APPROVED 8Y THE ENGINEER, o

DENOTES PICK UP POINTS FC&@
FRECAST FOOTIN2,

s/
] ZM RV
i
/ A 20 PovicondinT iz e
/ Al - i povicovourt wruvos
r-of ear {-_ /
4 )
£ krf /;1, -)
e e
& 12—
H
© -0
i L'
2 1 4
8
_\é‘

Py

SLRHT POLE SPREAD FLTING

s

Pusia  Boers
Ler Covay
sovinwesy

T.¥Y. LIN INTERNATIONAL

et vl
FOuT sEAS, PR IIMY

LURINAIRE SPREAD FOOTING

FLORIDA

P&l (2% J3L-aeag
FALe L3R I3~

bas Bt Pi- g e TTT)

BREFAT TR
of
TRANSTORTATION
e ey e D COLLEGE PKWY — SO. POINT BLYD. TO WHISXEY CREEK DR.




KTI'IEIII & Nent Technologies

24017 Pmducuon Clxcle Boaita Springs, FL 34135 Tel. 23‘)-949-9334 Fax. 23&992-182‘7

March 21, 2007

Mz. Bob Giesler

Project

Phoenix Constructdon Services, Inc
16730 Bass Road

Ft. Myers, FL 33908

RE: Summerin road 6 Laning
Lee County Project No. B-0504
Spread Footers vs. Precast Pole Bases

Dear Mr. Giesler:

As per numerous discussions, this RFT ideatifies the locations whete theee is a conflict
between the Gravity Wall/Utlitics and the light pole bases. These conflicts require the
relocation of the light poles from the plan locations and the installation of spread footets in
lieu of the standard pre-cast footer.

The Problem:

We bave 2 issues. First, the plauns show 19 street light poles to be installed behind the gravity
walls where the pole bases are going %o be under water during the wet months. Sccond, the
plans show 20 pole locations along Gladiolus that are dircctly above buricd udilitics and a0
sight of way room for relocation.

List locations:
The Summedin portion along the gravity wall 161, 162, 172, 173, 174, 184 189 & 190 = &

The Gladiolus poxtion affected by buried utilities 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, = 2
1228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 234, 235, 236, 237 & 239 o)

The San Calos Portion along the gravity wall 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,35 & 53 = '~
. = =
39



I(=___l7(ant Techuslogies ’

Propbscd solution:
Install all light poles on spread footers in the sidewalk where affected by the gravity wall.
Tnstall all poles on spread footers at the plan location where affected by the utilides.

Attachments:
See Gravity Wall installation derail produced by mike Monahan. This detail shows gravity
wall constraints, which require the spread footer installation method.

Changer order price breakdown on FDOT form.

Sincerely,

Weed

Wes Goldberg
Project Manager

Ce: Doug Mclntyre



Additional Work / Change-Order Price Spread-Sheet.
Project No. : B-0504 County : Lee
Location : Summeriin Road 6 Laning_
Submitted By : Wes Goldbérg
Description of Work : Intsil spmad footer where affecied by gravily wall and utities,

Proposed Bid Item : 715.511.140 Quantity : 39 each
Comments ; Steet Bght pole sproad footer foundation
Tabor with Burden O e T
68.31% Days. 401K, eie). ' ] v
Description Hourly Rate Burden Cost Rate Hours Cost Extension
LightingTechnician $21.00 $14.35 335.35 18.00 $636.21
LightingTechnician - 340.50 $27.67 $68.17 T 4.00 $272.66
installer ~  $14.50 $9.90 324 .40 18.00 $439.29
Installer(OT) $21.75 $14.86 $36.61 12.00 $439.29
Unskilled Labor $11.00 $7.51 $18.51 36.00 $666.51
Unskilled Labor(OT) $1500 . $10.25 $25.25 0.00 $0.00
Transport Driver $12.00 $820  $20.20 -0.00 $0.00
Labor Cost Total $2,453.96
Materials and Supplles Description Quantity Price Cost Extension
' . 3400 psi Concrete ( Square Yard) 4,63 $183.43 $840.10
One Lot Rebar 1.00 $109.50 $109.50
0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00 $0.00
_ Material Cost Total (Includes Sales Tax & Freight $958.80
Equipment Charges Description __Hourly Rale Hours Cost Extension
Pick Up Truck $21.00 40.00 $840.00
Bucket Truck $45.00 0.00 $0.00
Back hoe $18.60 4.00 $74.40
Boom Truck / Lift $23.80 0.00 $0.00
Skid Steer / Trailer $15.87 0.00 $0.00
Air Compressor $12.50 0.00 $0.00
Lowboy/Semi $57.93 0.00 $0.00
Back Hoe $15.87 0.00 $0.00
' Eﬂuigment Cost Total $914.40
[Sub-Contract Charges Descrigtion . ___ Cluanlity Price _ Cost Extengion
oo 0.00 $0.00 $0.00(
oc 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sub-Contract Cost Total $0.00
Description Cost Total Mark-Up Rate Mark-Up Exdengion
Labor with Burden Cost $2453.96 "25.0% $613.40 $3,067.45
Material & Supplios Coat $858.60 17.6% $167.75 $1,126.35
Equipment Cost $914.40 7.5% $68.58 $582.98
Sub-Contract Cost $0.00 10.0% $0.00 $0.00
All Costs ( BOND & LIABILITY) $4,326.95 0.0% $0.00 $0.00
Unit Price B Total $5,176.78

716-611-140 39 each 0



| “EID DG FEFORT

Mar. 22 2897 11:88AM

.

YOUR LOGO ¢ PHOENIX
_ YOUR FAX NO. : 2394375565
"NO. OTHER‘FACSIMILE _START TiME USAGE TIME MODE _ PAGES RESULT

91 4798387 - Mar.22 11:86AM 82’33 SND (7)) 0K

TO TURN OFF REPORT, PRESS ’MENU’ H@4.
THEN SELECT OFF BY USING ’+" OR ’-’.

FOR FAX ADVANTAGE ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 1-80@-HB P-FAX (435-7329).



Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Lee County
Project No. B-05-04

PCCQ # 40

Explanation:

Locations:

Change Order No. 40

3/22/2007

While excavating for the 30" casing for the 16" waterline Phoenix found

Phoenix Construction

approx. 12" reinforced concrete slab under approx. 12" of asphalt which had to be removed

Lost time = Matt's crew 2-5-07

- Summerlin & San Carlos

Extra Time RFIi# 165 1 extra day

Total =

1 Day

Description

Number Sub.Tot.

Sub. Total

Foreman 1 8 8 1 $48.00 25.00% - $480.00
Hoe Operator 1 8 8 1 $35.00 25.00% $350.00
Loader Operator 1 8 8 1 $29.00 25.00% $290.00
Skilled Labor 2 8 8 1 $26.50 25.00% $530.00
Labor 1 8 8 1 $22.00 25.00% $220.00
Truck Driver 1 - 10 1 11 1 $28.00 25.00% $385.00
Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = 1,870.00
MATERIAL
item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50%
Cost Sub.Tot. 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot Markup | Sub. Total

S-1 Ajax 20 Tons |$ 4493 $898.60 $53.92 $952.52 $166.69 $1,119.21
Lime Rock |Rinker 15 Tons | $§ 16.15 $242.25 $14.54 $256.79 $44.94 $301.72
L.S. $0.00 »$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total =

1,420.93

2159 Andrea Ln.
Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Page No. 1/2



Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Change Order No. 40

Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/22/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No.2/2°
EQUIPMENT
) ‘ 7.50%
Description Number | Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot. Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 Track Hoe 1 8 $90.00 1 $720.00] $  54.00 $774.000
Volvo L70 Loader 1 8 $60.00 1 $480.00] $ 36.00]  $516.000
Komatsu w\ Hammer 1 12 $110.00 1 (w\moving) $1,320.00/ $ 99.00] $1,419.000
Foreman's Pickup 1 8 . $8.00 1 $64.00{ $  4.80 $68.800
Dump Trucks 2 10 $35.00 1 $700.00{ $ 52.50 $752.500
Tanden Roller 1 8 $40.00 1 $320.00] $ 24.00 $344.000
Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) : .  $3,874.30
SUBCONTRACTORS
item Supplier | Quantity Hrs. 10.00%

Off Duty 2 & | $ 5500  $380.00 $660.00]  $88.00] _ $968.00
Sherrif
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

LABOR® $1,870.00

MATERIAL $1,420.93

EQUIPMENT | $3,874.30

SUBCONTRACTORS $968.00

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL = $8,133.23



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

RFI NO. 165

Date: March 17, 2007

PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To: MIKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT

PROJECT # B -0504

PCS-JOB #0501

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is

requested. .

COMPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER

SUBJECT: 30" Casing — Sta, 1144+50
SPEC. REFERENCE:

Bid ltem:

DRAWING NO. 8 of 20
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

RESPONSE FROM

OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE

For the Record:

On the night of 2-5-07, while excavating to install the
30" casing for the 16” waterline to cross San Carlos
centered at Sta. 1144450, an unknown concrete slab was
encountered.

The equipment available was not adequate to remove the
12" re-enforced concrete slab. The scheduled night work
was lost time and material since it was necessary to fill
the hole and open the road for traffic the next morning.

A Hoe Ram was brought in to remove this material and
the work completed the next night.

Date

| ' Ay
ﬁ@f f/// 3-19-07 - 07
ob Giesler /

Phoenix Construction Services, Inc.

cc: Traci, Field

Ownér/Representaﬁve

Date




Summerlin Road Change Order No. 41 - Phoenix Construction

Lee County : 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 : 3/22/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
]

. PCCO#41

Explanation: As a result of the required construction operations, the existing light poles were removed from
' the intersection of San Carlos and Summerlin.

During the recent casing installation, it was noted that after 9 PM the intersection

had virtually no light on it

As directed by LDOT, temporary light plants were maintained till Kent Tech

could instali temp lights with power from FPL.

Start 2-6-07 Finish 2-16-07

Traffic safety is the driving consideration. ¢

Extra Time Required: 0

Total = 0 Days
LABOR
Total _
Description Number Hrs. O.T. Sub.Tot. Days - Rate Markup | Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 0 $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 0 $29.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 0 $26.50]. 25.00% $0.00
Labor 2 10 1 11 0 $22.00 25.00% $0.00
Fuel Truck Driver 1 1 1 11 $30.50 25.00% $419.38
MOT Crew S '
MOT Supervisor 1 10 1 11 ' $52.00 25.00% $0.00
Foreman _ 1 10 1 11 » ' $48.00 '25.00% $0.00}
Skilled Labor 4 10 1 11 $26.50 25.00% -$0.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $41 9.38



Summerlin Road Change Order No. 41 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/22/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
1
MATERIAL
Monthly
item Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50%

7 _» . Sub.Tt. 7 T Mark

Total= . - $0.00

EQUIPMENT
7.50% —
. Description Sub.Total
Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 $95.00 0 $0.00] $ - $0.000
Komatsu 400 w/Hydro Hammer 1 10 $130.00 0 $0.00} $ - $0.000
Volvo L90 Loader 1 - 10 $75.00 0 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Foreman's Pickup 1 - 10 $8.00 0 $0.00! $ - $0.000
6" Hydraulic Pump 1 24 $16.00 0 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Fuel Truck 1 1 $35.00 11 $385.00] $ 28.88 $413.875
MOT Crew o | -
- Pickup & Flatbed 1 10 $20.00 $0.00] $ - - $0.000
Day :
Arrow Boards 2 1 - $25.00 $0.00| $ = $0.000
Sign Rental Allowance] 1 1 $100.00 _ - $0.00{ $ - -$0.000

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $413.88



»

Summerlin Road
Lee County

Change Order No. 41

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Phoenix is requesting 0 additional days to accomplish this Additional Work.

Project No. B-05-04 3/22/2007 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
1
SUBCONTRACTORS
Item Supplier Week | Quantity Unit Price 6% - 10.00%
Marku
Fuel Estimate 1 L.S. $ 1,555.70 $93.34] $1,649.04 | $ 16490 | $ 1,813.94
Terﬁporary Lights Kenttech 1 L.S. $ 6,420.79 $385.25 | $6,806.04 | $ 680.60 | $ 7,486.64
Light Towers United 3 2 $ 873.25 $2,619.75 $157.19] $2,776.94 | $ 27769 | $ 3,054.63
Rental : '
#62603785-001
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
LABOR $419.38
MATERIAL $0.00
EQUIPMENT : $413.88
SUBCONTRACTORS $12,355.21 -
C.O.#41 TOTAL = $13,188.46
Additional Time



FROM (PHOENIX FAX NO. 12394375565

o REQUEST FOR INFORMA
| | RFINO. 158

|

Y

Date: February 9, 2007
PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING

To: MIKE RIGSBY, P. B.LCDOT

Ap Interpretation of Clasification consistent with Contract Documents for the
- requested. '

COMPANY:PHOENIX CORSTRUCTION
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER .
SUBJECT: Intersection Lighting

SPEC. REFERENCE:

Bid Item: o

DRAWING NO. San Catlos & Summerlin
INFORMATION REQUESTED:

For the record;

Dus to the reslization that there i8 a fack of lighting at the
intorsection of San Carlos and ‘Samierlin, Phoenix has
been roquesiod to maintain 2 Light Towers covering this
infersection until Kent Tech can provide temporary lights P!
on the existing tcmporary poles. )5

Phoonix will keep a T & Mrecosd until Keat Tech o
installs the temporary lights \(/I)

Bob Giesler
Phoenix Construction

oc: Traci, Field




Knen_tj Technologies

24017 Production Circle Bonita Springs, F1. 34135 Tel: 239-949-9334 Fax: 239-992-1827

Progress Aven les, FL 34104 Tek 239-949- F -5821
March 2, 2007
‘Mr. Bob Giesler
Project Manager
Phoenix Construction Services, Inc.
16730 Bass Road

Ft. Myers, FL 33908

RE: Summerlin road 6 Laning
Lee County Project No. B-0504
Temporary Street Lighting
San Carlos @ Summerlin

Dear Mr. Giesler:

I am forwarding to you our price proposal for installing Temporary Lighting at the
intersection of San Carlos and Summerlin Road. This proposal price is for all materials,
labor and equipment to furnish, install, maintain and remove the temporary lighting at this

intersection during the road construction activities on this contract.

Please contact me at this office at your earliest convenience if you should have any questions
concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

Wes Goldberg
Project Manager

Cc: Doug Mclntyre



Additional Work /. Change-Order Price Spread-Sheet.

Project No. :
Location :
Submitted By :

Description of Work :

Proposed Bid Item :

Comments :

B-0504 County : Lee

"Summeriin Road B Laning
Wes Goldberg , \

Installation, maintenance and removal of temporary street lighting for the intersection of San Carlos and Summ%ﬂln
Road.

Temp Lighting

Quantity : 1LS

-Labor with Burden

Burden = Federal Income Tax, Social Security Tax, Medicare Tax, Workmen Compensation Ins., Federal
Unempoyment Ins., State Unemploymem Ins., Hotel, Per Diem, Benefits (Health Ins., Holidays, Vacation, Sick

68.31% Days, 401K, etc.).

Description Hourly Rate Burden Cost Rate Hours Cost Extension
Street Lighting Technician $30.00 $20.49 $50.49 8.00 $403.94
Street Lighting Technician (OT) $60.00 $40.99 $100.99 0.00 $0.00
Installer . $14.50 . .$9.90 $24.40 8.00 $195.24
Installer(OT) $21.75 - $14.86 $36.61 0.00 $0.00
~ Unskilled Labor $10.00 $6.83 $16.83 16.00 $269.30|
Unskilled Labor(OT) ' $15.00 $10.25 $25.25 0.00 $0.00
Transport Driver $12.00 $8.20 $20.20 0.00 $0.00]
S . Labor Cost Total —_ $868.48]
Materials and Supplies Description Quantity Price Cost Extension -
' Lighting fixtures - 4.00 $250.00 $1,000.00
Underground Conduit 100.00 $2.50 $250.00
Ridgid Conduit Riser 40.00 $12.50 $500.00
Wire No. 6 THHN 1,000.00 $2.05 $2,050.00
0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Material Cost Total (Includes Sales Tax & Freight) $3,800.00

Equipment Charges Description Hourly Rate Hours Cost Extension
Pick Up Truck $21.00 16.00 $336.00
Bucket Truck $45.00 8.00 $360.00
Trencher, Truck, Trailer $18.60 0.00 $0.00
Boom Truck / Lift $23.80 0.00 $0.00
Skid Steer / Trailer $15.87 0.00 $0.00
Air Compressor $12.50 4.00 $50.00
Lowboy/Semi $57.93 0.00 $0.00
Back Hoe $15.87 400 $63.48

Equipment Cost Total §809 48

Sub-Contract Charges Description Quantity Price Cost Extension
' -- 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
-- 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
. Sub-Contract Cost Total - $0.00
- Description Cost Total Mark-Up Rate Mark-Up Extension
Labor with Burden Cost $868.48 25.0% $217.12 $1,085.60
Material & Supplies.Cost $3,800.00 17.5% $665.00 $4,465.00
" Equipment Cost $809.48 7.5% - $60.71 $870.19

Sub-Contract Cost $0.00- 10.0% $0.00 $0.00|
All Costs ( BOND & LIABILITY) $5,477.96 0.0% $0.00 $0.00
Unit Price | Total $6,420.79
Temp Lighting 1LS 0




